

No. 10-1385

JUN 9 - 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARTIN GROSZ and LILIAN GROSZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHARLES S. SIMS,  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET A. DALE  
JENNIFER L. JONES  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel: (212) 969-3950  
Fax: (212) 969-2900  
csims@proskauer.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH <i>RE-</i> <i>PUBLIC OF AUSTRIA V. ALTMANN</i> .....	8
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH "U.S. FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC POLICY ON U.S. COURTS TO RESTITUTE STOLEN PROPERTY" .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	12
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Cortec Indus. v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 960 (1992).....	10
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	12
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 279 A.D.2d 393 (1st Dep't), <i>appeal denied</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 717 (2001) .....	1
<i>Heide v. Glidden Buick Corp.</i> , 188 Misc. 198 (1st Dep't 1947) .....	6
<i>Herrington v. Verrilli</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 413 F.3d 183, 14 Fed. Appx. 132 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-573-CV, 2011 WL 2135734 (2d Cir. June 1, 2011) .....	10
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966) .....	1
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	7, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991).....	1, 6, 8
<i>SongByrd Inc. v. Estate of Grossman</i> , 206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 824 (2000).....	6
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , No. 09-1254 ( <i>cert. pending</i> , filed Apr. 14, 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Yak v. Bank Brussels Lambert</i> , 252 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10

## STATUTES

§ 354.3 of the California Code of Civil Proce- dure.....	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214(3).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2-12 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 12.34[2] .....	9
